
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 29 July 2021. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 23 July 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

15 June 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 23 
July 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

4. Update on progress of the Minerals and Waste 
Joint Plan and the proposed Main 
Modifications   

(Pages 5 - 148) 

 The Executive Member will consider a report which will inform him of 
the main modifications required to be made to the Minerals and 
Waste Joint Plan following Submission to Secretary of State and the 
associated Hearing Sessions held during Spring 2018 and January 
2019. The report also provides information on the main modifications 
public consultation taking place for 8 weeks between Wednesday 
21st July and 5pm on Wednesday 15th September 2021, in 
accordance with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 
 

5. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 149 - 190) 
 The Executive Member will consider a report which will provide him 

with the quarterly economic update for the period of April to June 2021. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Joseph Kennally 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 15 June 2021 

Present Councillors Waller (Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning) and 
Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities) 

 This meeting was held in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Communities (for Agenda Item 4, UK 
Community Renewal Fund – York Priority 
List) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 

April 2021 be approved as a correct record and that 
those minutes, including the minutes that had been 
previously approved remotely since 23 March 2020, 
be signed by the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme but that the Executive 
Members had received a written representation in relation to 
information provided within the agenda, which resolved in 
Annex D being published as a supplement. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



4. UK Community Renewal Fund – York Priority List  
 
The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities, considered a report that provided details on the 
York priority list of projects for the City of York Council’s 
application to the UK Community Renewal Fund. 
 
The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration was in 
attendance to provide an update and answer any questions. 
 
The Director noted the report and annexes and highlighted the 
process of applications and co
[...]
t hit by Covid as part of the consultation on the 
Economic Strategy. 
 

Reason: To support the York economy and community renewal. 
 

5. Chair's Comments  
 
Following the most recent Government announcement, the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
enquired about the support available for businesses during the 
four week delay to the roadmap. The Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration confirmed that funding through the 
additional restrictions grant was expected to be received from 
central Government soon. Depending on the funding level 
received, the Council would be able to further commit to 
supporting businesses that were eligible for grant support for the 
remainder of the roadmap. The Executive Member also noted 
that a report would be considered by Executive on 24 June 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.50pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member of 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

27th   July 2021 

Report of the Interim Assistant Director - Place Directorate  
 

Summary 
 
1. The Minerals and Waste Joint Plan (“MWJP” or “Joint Plan”) will set out 

new planning policies for minerals and waste developments across the 
Joint plan area of York, North Yorkshire and the North York Moors to 
guide decisions on planning applications up to 31 December 2030. 
 

2. This report is to inform the Executive Member of Economy and Strategic 
Planning of the main modifications required to be made to the Minerals 
and Waste Joint Plan following Submission to Secretary of State and the 
associated Hearing Sessions held during Spring 2018 and January 
2019. The report also provides information on the main modifications 
public consultation taking place for 8 weeks between Wednesday 21st 
July and 5pm on Wednesday 15th September 2021, in accordance with 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and The Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. endorse the Main Modifications to the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and 

subsequent period of public consultation.    
 
Reason: To inform interested parties of the Minerals and Waste Joint 
Plan main modifications and associated public consultation.  

 
Background 

 

4. The Minerals and Waste Joint Plan (MWJP) is being produced by North 
Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), the City of York Council (CYC) and 
the North York Moors National Park Authority (NYMNPA). It will contain 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

planning policies for minerals and waste developments in the Joint Plan 
area until 31 December 2030. 
 

5. The Joint Plan has been through the following production stages:  
 

 Preparation of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan: May 2013 to 
October 2016  

 Publication:  November 2016  

 Addendum of proposed changes:  July 2017  

 Submission:  November 2017  

 Examination hearings:  
o Opened on Tuesday 27 February 2018 and were held over the 

following three weeks (27 February to 23 March 2018). 
o An additional session was held on the 13 April 2018. 
o The inspector held a further additional session, relating to 

unconventional oil and gas on Thursday 24 and Friday 25 
January 2019. 

 

6. On 6th March 2019 a High Court Judgment was released relating to a 
challenge to paragraph 209(a) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework July 2018, which dealt with on-shore gas development. 
Parties were given time to consider the judgment and what 
consequential remedies should be before the final order was made on 
14 May 2019. The Order of 14 May 2019 declared the Secretary of 
State's decision of 24 July 2018 to adopt paragraph 209(a) of the 
revised Framework unlawful, and quashed it. 
 

7. The Inspector invited the joint authorities and any interested parties to 
comment on the High Court Judgement and Order and the implications 
for the Joint Plan. The Authorities response confirmed that due regard 
has been given to extant policy and other relevant considerations in 
reaching a balanced view on an appropriate and justified approach for 
hydrocarbon policies in the MWJP. 
 

8. In response1, the Inspector confirmed:  “I have considered all the 
representations concerning the Stephenson judgement and the 
quashing of NPPF 209a. Due to the uncertainties arising from the 
scientific evidence, particularly over methane emissions from hydraulic 
fracturing, and the consequential uncertainties over the potential impact 
this could have on air quality in the vicinity of nearby receptors, I am 
content that the retention of the 500m buffer zone in the Plan is 

                                            
1 Inspectors response INS/16  

Page 6

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/sites/default/files/fileroot/Planning%20and%20development/Minerals%20and%20waste%20planning/Examination%20Library/Inspectors%20Docs/INS16%20Inspector%20response%20Oct%202019.pdf


 

sound” [CYC emphasis]…“I have considered the further proposed main 
modifications/amendments to proposed main modifications advanced by 
the Minerals Planning Authorities, and I am content that they are 
justified to make the Plan sound” subject to clarifying references to 
climate change emissions monitoring. Additionally, the Inspector 
requested an updated schedule of modifications.  

 
9. Work has also been ongoing on the Joint Plan Habitat Regulation 

Assessment (HRA) in response to the decision at the Court of Justice of 
the European Union (CJEU)2. This has led to a reassessment of a series 
of sites that are identified in the draft Minerals and Waste Joint Plan at 
the Appropriate Assessment stage, as follows, (please note that none of 
the sites are within the City of York Council local authority area):  

 
 MJP 12 / MJP 13 – Whitewall Quarry, Norton  

 MJP14 – Ripon Quarry, North Stainley 

 MJP15 – Blubberhouses 
 WJP16 Common Lane, Burn  

 MJP 55 / WJP 06 – Land adj
[...]
dification  
 

13. The key Main Modifications proposed and pertinent to the City of York 
Council Authority relate to: 

 Policies in relation to hydrocarbons (M16 and particularly Policy 
M17 and its justification, this includes new government guidance 
and although challenged through the process the retention of the 
500m buffer around sensitive receptors.   

 additional references to Climate Change,  

 references to Green Belt and York’s Historic Character and Setting 
to be in line with national policy; and  

 the review and monitoring of the Joint Plan.  
 

Hydrocarbon Policy  
 

14. The hydrocarbon policies in the Joint Plan continue to provide a 
precautionary approach. The polices provide protection from impacts 
from shale gas development regardless of the volume of fracture fluid 
used, continue to give protection to a broad range of designated areas 
in relation to unconventional hydrocarbons development, including the 
historic character and setting of York and it’s heritage assets; which 
require particularly strong scrutiny of hydrocarbon proposals within 
500m of residential buildings and other sensitive receptors.  
 

15. References reflecting new evidence is provided as a Main Modification at 
MM35 (paragraph 5.93). This reflects the Government’s moratorium on 
hydraulic fracturing by introducing a presumption against the issuing of 
any further hydraulic fracturing consents, until compelling new evidence 
is provided which would address concerns about the prediction and 
management of induced seismicity. A Written Ministerial Statement of 4 
November 2019, accompanying the introduction of the moratorium, 
emphasised the Government’s view that natural gas remains an 

Page 8



 

important source of secure and affordable energy and that shale gas has 
a potential role in this. As the Joint Plan is intended to cover the period to 
2030, the Authorities take the view that it is important to maintain local 
policy for shale gas development, so 
[...]
 would not be able to progress to 

Page 16

mailto:mwjointplan@northyorks.gov.uk


 

adoption. Failure to have an up to date Plan would put the Council at 
risk of Government intervention. This effectively means that there is no 
reasonable alternative course of action. 

 
Analysis 

 
39. Officers consider that the most appropriate option is for the Executive 

Member for Economy and Strategic Planning to endorse the Main 
Modifications set out in the report. The response reflects the policies set 
out in the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and the additional evidence put 
forward through the examination relating specifically to the protection of 
York’s Historic Character and setting and the 500m buffer zone around 
residential development and sensitive receptors. Additional references 
are also made to Climate Change. References to Green Belt and York’s 
Historic Character and Setting are in line with national policy have also 
been added; and additional information has been made in relation to the 
review and monitoring of the Joint Plan.  

 
Next Steps 

 

40. The Main Modification Consultation is taking place for 8 weeks between 
Wednesday 21st July and 5pm on Wednesday 15th September 2021. 
This consultation is being conducted in line with the City of York 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as updated in 
2020 to be in line with Covid 19 restrictions.  
 

41. At the end of the Main Modifications Consultation, the representations 
received will be collated by the joint authorities and sent to the 
Inspector, Ms Ord, after which the authorities will await her Report. 
Following receipt of the Inspectors Final Report, the final stage will be 
acceptance of the report and adoption of the Joint Plan by the 
respective North Yorkshire County Council and City of York Council Full 
Council and by North York Moor National Park Authority. The City of 
York Council will also consider the Inspectors Final Report and Joint 
Plan adoption at Local Plan Working Group and Executive before Full 
Council.  

 
Council Priorities  

 
42.  The Council Plan 2019-2023 identifies eight priorities, six of which are 

relevant to this work: 
 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

Page 17



 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A greener and cleaner city;  

 Creating homes and world-class infrastructure; 

 Safe communities and culture for all; and  

 An open and effective council. 
 

Implications 
 

 43. The following implications have been assessed: 
 
 Financial The overall costs in relation to the Joint Plan Examination 

and Main Modifications Consultation have been shared between 
North Yorkshire County Council, City of York Council and North York 
Moors National Park Authority. The City of York Council share has 
been approximately £31,000 to date. This has been funded from 
within CYC budgets over the period 2018/19 to 2021/22. 

 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications   
 One Planet Council / Equalities There are no equalities implications  
 Legal The Council is required to produce a Minerals and Waste Plan 

(MWP) (a Development Plan Document (DPD)) as part of its statutory 
duty to prepare and keep up to date a Local Plan. 
 
Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011) places a duty on local planning 
authorities to prepare and maintain a local development scheme; the 
documents of which are development plan documents.   

 
Section 16 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) requires that the local planning authority prepare and 
maintain a scheme to be known as their Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme, which will specify documents such as 
proposals and policies to guide minerals and waste related planning 
decisions to be produced for the area, including the MWJP. 

 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) and the Town 
and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 
(as amended) set out 
[...]
ng staff at a range 
of levels, with the most significant short term shortages being seen in 
skilled and semi-skilled roles, particularly in customer-facing sectors 
such as hospitality, retail and social care. 

2. There are currently over 180 Apprenticeship vacancies within 15 miles of 
York, with continued growth in opportunities.  However, companies are 
reporting that there is not a sufficient supply of applicants to fill these 
Apprenticeship vacancies. 

3. The city centre has recovered strongly, with footfall back up at pre-
pandemic levels and spend also high.  This is also reflected in out of 
town retail settings, and the hotel sector and visitor economy are also 
reporting strong performance and forward bookings. 

4. Interest in York as place to do business remains high with several 
indigenous businesses looking to expand in the city and a number of 
enquiries received from businesses keen to establish a presence locally. 
There is also strong demand for industrial space outside the city centre, 
with speculative builds coming onto the market quickly snapped up.  

5. Public and business engagement for the new Economic Strategy is now 
underway, with the Skills Plan also nearing completion.  There is some 
uncertainty over the future of regional economic arrangements, with a 
national LEP review due to report soon, alongside announcements 
expected on local government arrangements and devolution. 

Page 149 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the contents of the report 

Reason: To support York’s economic response to the COVID -19 pandemic 
 
 
State of the Economy 
 
7. This report covers the period April 2021 to June 2021, as lockdown was 

eased through the Government’s Roadmap to Recovery.  The city centre 
consumer-driven economy has reopened strongly, with footfall returning 
to levels close to, and on occasions above, pre-pandemic levels last 
seen in 2019.  Hotels and visitor attractions r
[...]
annually through 
the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings (ASHE) which is conducted in 
April each year and published in October.  The 2020 figures for York, 
based on pay in April 2020, showed that almost half of all part time staff 
in our economy were paid below the Real Living Wage of £9.50 per hour.  
This is in contrast to full time roles where only the lowest 10% of earners 
are paid below that level. 

12. There are thus around 15,000 part time employees and 6,000 full time 
employees in York businesses who are paid below the Real Living 
Wage, representing approximately 1 in 5 workers.  These figures are for 
York workplaces – residents’ figures are also published which show a 
very similar picture, but with slightly lower numbers of residents paid 
below the Real Living Wage.   

Unemployment and Furlough (Annex 1 pp.12-13) 

13. The impact of the COVID pandemic is shown very clearly in the claimant 
count1 shown in Fig 1 below.  This saw the largest increase in at least 35 

                                            
1 Data from https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/query/select/getdatasetbytheme.asp?collapse=yes 

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
8

6

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
8

7

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
8

8

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
8

9

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

0

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

1

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

2

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

3

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

4

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

5

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

6

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

7

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

8

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
1

9
9

9

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

0

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

1

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

2

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

3

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

4

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

5

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

6

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

7

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

8

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
0

9

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
1

0

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
1

1

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
1

2

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
1

3

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
1

4

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
1

5

Ja
n

u
ar

y 
2

0
[...]
eeting on 21 July along with the key areas for targeted 
stakeholder or sector consultation, which will include Hospitality, Rail, IT 
& Digital, Creative and Communication, and the Green Jobs agenda.  
Through our Economic Strategy engagement as part of Our Big 
Conversation, residents and businesses are being consulted about skills, 
employment and perspectives on what is currently available in terms of 
provision. 

46. The priority projects under the one-year skills plan have also progressed 
well with a strong partnership framework having been established – 
which is benefitting collaboration outside of these projects too. 

47. Outputs delivered through the projects so far: 

Page 158



 

 Pilot - 10 volunteers at Foxwood Community Hub are attending 2 
training courses this term to be able to provide signposting, 
Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) on skills and employment 
to residents.  More sessions already being planned in other hubs 

 Mapped IAG providers and resources 

 Developed redundancy support and digital skills flyers 

 Single message - Promoting IAG and skills for employment support 
to residents via the Learning for Everyone brochure and Adult 
Learning in York Week planned to start week of 6th September 
2021.  Adult learning providers across the city are promoting a wide 
range of skills and personal interest activities to start re-
engagement back into education in any forms.  

 Produced a scoping document for the development of a Skills Hub  

 Digital Skills - mapped provision, demands and barriers for 
residents looking to upskill 

 Mapped apprenticeship and T-Level provision and routes in the City 

 Mapping public funded skills provision for businesses 

 Developing and share employer engagement resources. 

48. At its June meeting, the Board received an update on project progress 
and proposed next steps which includes the need to determine resource 
requirements to deliver key projects and sustaining ways of working.  

York 
[...]
P
ol

ar
ity

Fig 19. Weekly volume of tweets and their average positive/negative rating.

traffic

c
ity great

lo
v
e

beautiful
free

w
o
rk

h
is
to
ry

north s
u
m
m
e
r

home

fa
ir

live

o
ld

hang

p
rin

t

tra
in

w
a
n
t

m
u
c
h

due

e
x
it

ju
n

team

b
a
r

m
a
n
y

fu
ll

c
o
o
l

a
ir

meeting teaset

p
la
y

join

lo
ts

b
ig

fit

sure

oil

c
a
r

tie
r

ouse

fo
lk

s
h
a
m
b
le
s

tru
th

lis
t

a
u
x

fire

round

h
e
a
d

sat

sit country

s
a
fe

mrs

yes

roof

e
tc

p
u
t

s
o
n
s

s
c
o
n
e

lo
t

g
a
m
e
s

ta
x

g
rt

za
p

c
a
t

ro
o

k
its

n
o
m

n
rm

thor

b
ro

fb
i

jc
b

fy
i

rear

a
le

tig

y
tr

tie

rip

Fig 20. Word cloud for the month.

Tweets related to the city are pulled and analysed. Fig.19 shows the volume of tweets by week for the last months together with their average positive/negative rating. This rating ranges
between -1 (most negative) and 1 (most positive). Fig.20 shows a word map of the terms most frequently used in the last month.

All data is anonymised, aggregated
and GDPR compliant.

Where Does Spend in the City Come From? Where Do City Residents Spend?

Powered by:

Powered by:

Powered by:

Powered by:

Powered by:

York
Leeds
Selby
London
Malton
Rotherha…
Other

0 50M 100M 150M 200M 250M 300M 350M 400M

20Q3

20Q4

21Q1

Comparison of Average Visits

Visitor Home Locations

Visitor Spend by Home Postcode

ANNEX 3
Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on progress of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and the proposed Main Modifications
	Annex A - Main Modifications Schedule

	5 Quarterly Economic Update
	Annex 1 Economic Recovery Data Pack
	Annex 2 York BID Movement Insights report April and May 2021
	LPR_Page_1

	Annex 3 York BID Movement Insights report June 2021
	LPR_Page_1





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
ECONOMY AND STRATEGIC PLANNING 

DATE 27 JULY 2021 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR WALLER 

  

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 

June 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member, subject to the 
replacement of the word ‘quantum’ under Minute 4 
with ‘scale’. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

9. Update on Progress of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 
and the Proposed Main Modifications  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed him 
of the main modifications required to be made to the Minerals 
and 
Waste Joint Plan following Submission to Secretary of State and 
the associated Hearing Sessions held during Spring 2018 and 
January 2019. The report also provided information on the main 
modifications public consultation taking place for 8 weeks 
between Wednesday 21st July and 5pm on Wednesday 15th 



September 2021, in accordance with the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and The Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The 
Development Officer was in attendance to present the report 
and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan had been 
produced jointly by the City of York Council, North 
Yorkshire County Council and North Yorkshire Moors 
National Park Authority. 

 That the key main modifications were required due to: 
- National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 209a 

had been quashed following a High Court challenge by 
Talk Fracking. 

- A moratorium issued by the Government in November 
2019, which ordered a presumption against issuing any 
hydraulic fracturing consents until more evidence is 
gathered on seismic activity. 

- The joint authorities had undertaken work in terms of 
the Habitats Regulation Assessment on the Joint Plan 
in response to a decision of the Court of Justice of the 
European Union which led to a reassessment of a 
series of sites, although none of these were in the City 
of York area, but were in the North Yorkshire County 
Council authority area. 

- Statutory consultations with the Environment Agency 
and Natural England. 

 That the full schedule of the main modifications were set 
out at Annex A of the report, but the modifications most 
pertinent to the City of York were: 
- Policy M16 and M17 which relate to hydrocarbons. 
- Additional references in relation to climate change, the 

green belt and York’s historic heritage and setting. 
- Additional review/monitoring of the plan. 
- The retention of the challenged 500m buffer zone 

around sensitive receptors. 

 That the 8 week Main Modification Consultation Stage 
was underway, which began Wednesday 21 July 2021 
and will end on Wednesday 15 September 2021. A poster 
explaining the consultation had been posted in all York 
libraries and a press release had been released to local 
papers. Letters and emails to consultees on the Local 
Plan database had been sent out, as well as information 
on social media. Paper copies were available in principal 



offices of City of York Council, North Yorkshire County 
Council and the North Yorkshire Moors National Park 
Authority. 

 That the results of the consultation will be sent to the 
Inspector, whose report will be passed to the Local Plan 
Working Group, Executive and Full Council for 
consideration. 

 
The Executive Members stated that: 

 He thanked officers for their report and presentation. 

 The Government’s moratorium of November 2019 in 
relation to fracking could easily be reversed, so it was 
important to raise awareness of the Minerals and Waste 
Joint Plan. 

 He was grateful for the effort which went into proving and 
confirming the 500m buffer zone around sensitive 
receptors. 

 He acknowledged the work done to raise issues of climate 
change around the issue of fracking. 

 Potential seismic activity would pose a danger to historic 
buildings in York which were not built with significant 
foundation. 

 He recognised the importance of collecting the opinions of 
York residents, and encouraged completion of the 
consultation. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Main Modifications to the Minerals and Waste 
Joint Plan and subsequent period of public consultation 
are endorsed. 

 
Reason: To inform interested parties of the Minerals 
and Waste Join Plan main modifications and 
associated public consultation. 

 
 

10. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided him 
with the quarterly economic update for the period of April to 
June 2021. The Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration and the Head of Economic Growth were in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 



Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That the two largest economic challenges faced by the city 
were the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and the UK’s 
withdrawal from the European Union. 

 York’s economy had responded well to these challenges 
and was experiencing a strong recovery, with footfall back 
to pre-pandemic levels, patterns of local spending by 
residents of the city and surrounding areas and significant 
investment interest in the city. 

 However, significant challenges existed in recruitment of 
staff in all sectors across the city and in supply chain 
effectiveness. Furthermore, although unemployment had 
increased less than in other places in the UK, it was at its 
highest level since 1997. 

 That the claimant count of those accessing unemployment 
welfare was below the 2009 recession peak and dropping 
sharply, now below 4,000 claimants in the city. 

 That 1 in 5 York workers were paid below the real living 
wage of £9.50 per hour – including 10% of full time 
workers, and around 50% of part time workers, and that 
the council was encouraging employers to examine wages 
through the Good Business Charter. 

 Regarding furlough and the Self-Employment Income 
Support Scheme, between January and May there was a 
40% drop in the amount of people relying on those 
schemes, with around 12,000 in York reliant on payments 
at the end of that period. 

 That traditionally there demand was outstripping supply of 
apprenticeships in York, however that trend had been 
reversed with 180 apprenticeship vacancies in and around 
the cities and a lack of candidates for them. It was 
reported that there would be a focus on apprenticeships in 
Adult Learning Week (week beginning Monday 6 
September 2021). A full report on the apprenticeship levy 
transfer was to be brought to the next Decision Session. 

 That work had been progressing well on the draft 10 Year 
Skills Strategy, which the City Skills and Employment 
Board had considered at their 21 July meeting. In terms of 
the One Year Skills plan, brought to Executive in June 
2021, there were volunteers being trained at Foxwood 
Community Centre to offer information, advice and 
guidance on skills and employment to residents. 

 That strong recovering in spend was being seen in the city 
centre, and that a modernisation of recording activity in 
terms of how many people are in the city centre, where 



they have come from and what they are spending had 
been undertaken. This had demonstrated a reliance on 
people from over 50km away. 

 That there were an increasing number of businesses 
considering expanding their operations in the city. 

 That the consultation exercise, ‘Our Big Conversation’ was 
open until the end of July, and businesses and residents 
were encouraged to participate. 

 
The Executive Member noted that: 

 He would like to see shortfalls in areas such as HGV/LGV 
drivers and hospitality addressed by the skills work 
mentioned in the report. 

 Lockdowns had caused people to reassess how far they 
are willing to commute, and that therefore it was essential 
to more fully utilise the workforce within York and its 
surrounding areas. 

 He would like the next quarterly report to include an 
update on the impact of the current economic situation on 
communities in the city, including an analysis of wage 
levels. 

 It was important to keep young people engaged in 
decisions made around York’s economy, and he 
advocated consultations via the Youth Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

ii. That an update on the community impact of the current 
economic situation be included in the next Quarterly 
Economic Update, including information on Skills work 
and an analysis of wages in York.  
 

iii. That an update on the impact of recombining the 
Economic Development Team with Make It York be 
included in the next Quarterly Economic Update. 

 
iv. That an update on the changes to the Local Enterprise 

Partnership and its impact on the Economic Strategy 
and the work of the Economic Development Team be 
included in the next Quarterly Economic Update. 

 
Reason: To support York’s economic response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 



 
 
 
 
 
CLLR A. Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.44 am]. 


